Prague, 21. 9. 2024

Subject: Methodological Guidelines UK-FOL-2024/01 of the Central Committee of the Competition Physics Brawl Online for Imposing Disciplinary Penalties

The Central Committee of the competition Physics Brawl Online hereby adopts the following guidelines for the disciplinary penalties to be imposed in the event of a violation of the rules of the Physics Brawl Online competition. Its purpose is the establishment of more systematic and transparent disciplinary penalties for offenses committed by individual teams, ensuring that their duration and scope are consistent between the different editions of the Physics Brawl Online competition.

Disciplinary penalties involving a ban on participation (hereinafter referred to as "penalties") are divided into three categories, as follows:

Penalties	Description of the Penalty	Example - Offense in the Academic Year 2023/2024
I. Category	Ban on participation in the Physics Brawl Online, Physics Brawl, and other events organized by FYKOS until the end of the current academic year.	Ban until the end of the academic year 2023/2024
II. Category	Ban on participation in the Physics Brawl, Physics Brawl Online, and other events organized by FYKOS for a period of three years (until the end of the third academic year following the rules violation).	Ban until the end of the academic year 2026/2027
III. Category	Permanent ban on participation in the Physics Brawl Online, Physics Brawl, and other events organized by FYKOS.	Permanent ban

Unless the Central Committee reaches a different conclusion, the disciplinary penalty shall always apply to all members of the team, and at the committee's discretion, may be extended to the teacher or pedagogical assistant. Fictitious teams and participants who do not correspond to real individuals shall automatically receive a Category III penalty upon proof of this violation. The academic year is defined as the period from September 1 to August 31 (inclusive) of the following calendar year.

The Central Committee reserves the right, if necessary, to impose penalties outside the scope of these methodological guidelines, in accordance with the organizational regulations and the rules of the Physics Brawl Online competition.

On behalf of the Central Committee,

Bc. Vojtěch David President of the Central Committee Juraj Pavolko Head organizer of the Physics Brawl Online